
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
V SCHOO L DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

To Board of Education 

From Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

Board Meeting June 26, 2013 
Date 

Subject APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ACCEPTING GRANT 
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $325,000 DOLLARS FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2013-14 FROM THE ROGERS FAMILY FOUNDATION FOR THE BLENDED 
LEARNING PILOT PROGRAM 

Action Requested APPROVAL OF ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $325,000 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 FROM THE ROGERS FAMILY FOUNDATION 

Background For the 2012-13 school year, Oakland Schools Foundation (OSF) received a grant 
in the amount of $1,000,000 from the Rogers Family Foundation for the purpose 
of supporting the implementation of the " Blended Learning" computer based 
connected learning program which supports real time differentiation for individual 
students. During 2012-13, "Blended Learning" was piloted in four OUSD schools: 

Discussion 

Emcompass, Elmhurst Community Prep, Madison and Korematsu. This 
amendment continues support for the pilot by providing additional funds and 
adding two middle schools. 

The The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the term of the Agreement for the 2013-14 
sc school year with the following modifications: 

1) Edna Brewer Middle School and Bret Harte Middle School are added as 
participating pilot schools. 

2) For the 2013-14 school year, OSF has received a grant from the Rogers 
Family Foundation in the amount of $325,000 for the purpose supporting the 
implementation of the "Blended Learning" program in the pilot schools. 

3) The District shall contribute $125,000 for the 2013-14 fiscal year to be 
used for the purchase of student computer to support Blended Learning at the six 
District pilot schools. 

Recommendation Acceptance by the Board of Education of the grant in the amount of $1,000,000 
from the Rogers Family Foundation for the fiscal year 2012-13. 

Fiscal Impact Receipt of $325,000 

Attachment Agreement 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 



AMENDMENT 

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND 

THE OAKLAND SCHOOLS FOUNDATION 

FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF BLENDED LEARNING GRANT 

FROM 

THE ROGERS FAMILY FOUNDATION 

Grant Amount -- $ 325,000 Dollars for Fiscal Year 2013-14 

For the 2012-13 school year, Oakland Schools Foundation (OSF) received a grant in the amount of 
$1,000,000 from the Rogers Family Foundation and other partners for the purpose of supporting 
the implementation of the "Blended Learning" computer based connected learning program which 
supports real time differentiation for individual students. During 2012-13, "Blended Learning" was 
piloted in four OUSD schools: Emcompass, Elmhurst Community Prep, Madison and Korematsu. The 
purpose of this Amendment is to extend the term of the Agreement for the 2013-14 school year 
with the following modifications: 

1) Edna Brewer Middle School and Bret Harte Middle School are added as participating pilot 
schools. 

2) For the 2013-14 school year, OSF has received a grant from the Rogers Family Foundation 
in the amount of $325,000 for the purpose supporting the implementation of the "Blended 
Leaming" program in the pilot schools. 

3) The District shall contribute $125,000 for the 2013-14 fiscal year to be used for the 
purchase of student computer to support Blended Learning at the six District pilot schools. 

Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement is unchanged. 

This Amendment to the Agreement, together with the Agreement between the Parties 
constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties related to the 
Blended Learning pilot program. All understandings, agreements, covenants, 
representations and warranties, express or lmplled, oral or written between are contained 
and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, 
express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning 
the subject matter hereof. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, 
modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties signify and approve their agreement: 

- 1 -



OAKLAND SCHOOLS FOUNDATION 

Name:-~\ AY\ ST~l-(0~ 
Title: i;;i-e-vv:t\\~1 ~£~ 
Slgnature:t;--==-tS 

Date: #JZJ 
Oakland Unified School District 

-Da-vid ......... c;&..,,-a-· -. --+------ ~/z 1113 

President, Board of Education 

~ / . · ~ ~~, · '--.:..--

Edgar Rakestraw 
Secretary, Board of Education 

n-::-."·"•"""ine Minor 
G eral Counsel 

akland Unified School District 

F;le ID Numbeco 1°?5~ 
Introduction Date : I 
Enactment Number: , : ;:1 
Enactment Date: 6_7~t; 
'~ I By : @,,...--

- 2 -


